

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1668 OF 2025

Nirmala Arvind Tulshetti ...Appellant  
Versus  
Subhash Chanappa Mulage ...Respondent

-----  
Mr. Sachidanand Tandel, Advocate for the Appellant.  
Mr. S. B. Bhataganaki, Advocate for Respondent No. 1.  
Mr. Devendranath Joshi, Advocate for Respondent No. 2 – Insurance  
Company.

SHANTANU  
SHANKARSA  
DHUDUM  
Digitally  
signed by  
SHANTANU  
SHANKARSA  
DHUDUM  
Date:  
2025.12.11  
12:03:40  
+0530

-----  
CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.  
DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025.

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the Appellant, learned counsel for Respondent No.1 and learned counsel for the Respondent No.2 – Insurance Company.
2. Learned counsel for the Respondent No.2 – Insurance Company submits that he wants to file some judgment in supports of his case and he will supply the copy in advance to the other side by the next date.
3. Stand over to 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

( SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)